



## JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

(FOR THE STATE OF GOA & UNION TERRITORIES)

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, HSIIDC Office Complex, Vanijya Nikunj Complex, Udyog Vihar,

Phase-V, Gurgaon – 122016, Haryana

Ph. 0124 – 2875302, Fax:- 0124 – 2342853,

Email: secy-jerc@nic.in Website: www.jercuts.gov.in

Consequent to pre-bid Conference on 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2014, the following amendments / clarifications are issued :-

I. Amendments in Request for Proposal for utilizing the services of institutional consultants for processing MYT petitions of FY 2015-18 Business Plan FY 2015-18 & ARR petitions for FY2016-17 & FY 2017-18 of the deemed licensees

Sl. No	Section/ clause	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
1	Section 1 Clause 7 (ii)	Proven experience of similar assistance to Electricity Regulatory Commissions. Expertise will include the high level inputs in the Regulatory, Policy, Finance, Legal and Governance fields. Consultants shall place one of their identified staff in the Head quarters of the Commission. Besides this, any member(s) of the identified team as and when required by the Commission shall make themselves available.	<b>Proven experience of assistance in filling ARR &amp; Tariff petition for Generation / Transmission / Distribution utility or similar assistance to Electricity Regulatory Commission in analyzing petition submitted by utilities etc.</b> Expertise will include the high level inputs in the Regulatory, Policy, Finance, Legal and Governance fields. Consultants shall place one of their identified staff in the Head quarters of the Commission. Besides this, any member(s) of the identified team as and when required by the Commission shall make themselves available.
2	Section 2 Clause 5 (ii)	The bid Proposal Submission Form shall be accompanied by <i>an Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 100000/- (Rupees one lakh only) (fixed and not related with cost estimates) in form of a Pay Order/Demand Draft in favour of the Secretary, JERC for the state of Goa and UTs, payable at Gurgaon(Haryana) with a covering letter. EMD of the unsuccessful bidders will be returned</i>	The bid Proposal Submission Form shall be accompanied by <i>an Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 100000/- (Rupees one lakh only) (fixed and not related with cost estimates) in form of a Pay Order/Demand Draft/ <b>Bank Guarantee valid upto 90 days</b> in favour of the Secretary, JERC for the state of Goa and UTs, payable at Gurgaon(Haryana) with a covering letter. EMD of the unsuccessful bidders will be returned.</i>

3	Section 2 Clause 16 (a)	Payment of 90 % of the cost value shall be made after final analysis and subsequent issue of tariff order by the Commission and remaining 10% of the contract value shall be released after 90 days from the issue of tariff order by the Commission	<b>The payments terms are as under:-</b> <b>I) After completion of Public Hearing--10% of the contract amount</b> <b>II) After submission of the complete first draft Tariff Order--20 % of the contract amount</b> <b>III) After submission of the final analysis &amp; subsequent issue of the Tariff Order--50% of the contract amount</b> <b>IV) After 90 days from the issue of Tariff Order--20 % of the contract amount.</b>
---	----------------------------	--	---

II. Subsequently some bidders have sought Clarification as to what shall construe as Conflict of Interest under Section I, Clauses 11 & 12 in the present consulting assignment.

**Clarification :- It is hereby clarified that only Annual Revenue Requirement / Multi Year Tariff Petitions assignments presently being carried out by the bidders and/or which have been carried out for the past FY 2013-14 and/or for FY 2014-15 with any of the licensees or the generating companies under the jurisdiction of the Commission, shall be construed as Conflict of Interest.**

Sd/-  
Secretary